Customer deposits 886,651,441 241,433,307  919,429,818  270,886,774 29,784,670 2,348,186,010

Due to banks and financial institutions  196,962,012   71,395,953   8,552,789  - -  276,910,754

Subordinated debt  -   -   26,441,225  - -  26,441,225

Total 1,083,613,453 312,829,260 954,423,832 270,886,774 29,784,670 2,651,537,989

Banka Kombetare Tregtare Sh.a.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2017
(amounts in USD, unless otherwise stated)

 45

5. Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Market risk (continued)

2) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the reporting

date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout

the reporting period. The following is a stipulation of effects of changes in interest rate to the net profit, when

the change is applied to the GAP position as per re-pricing terms presented in note above, assuming all the

other variables are held constant:

 31 December 2017 31 December 2016

Up to 1 year Over 1 year Up to 1 year Over 1 year

Interest rate increases by 2%  10,785,495 22,920,345  5,311,725   16,059,733

Interest rate increases by 1.5%  8,089,121 17,190,258  3,983,793   12,044,799

Interest rate increases by 1%  5,392,748 11,460,172  2,655,862   8,029,866

Interest rate decreases by 1%  (5,392,748) (11,460,172)  (2,655,862)  (8,029,866)

Interest rate decreases by 1.5%  (8,089,121) (17,190,258)  (3,983,793)  (12,044,799)

Interest rate decreases by 2%  (10,785,495) (22,920,345)  (5,311,725)  (16,059,733)

(e) Operational risks

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the

Bank’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit,

market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally

accepted standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise from all of the Bank’s operations.

The Bank’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and

damage to the Bank’s reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures that restrict